Town of Cromwell
Zoning Board of Appeals

RECEIVED ¥OR RECORD
SPECIAL PUBLIC HEARING AND MEETING Ot 12010 10:234
6:30 P.M. TUESDAY OCTOBER 8, 2019 TOUK CLERK &
ROOM 224/225 CROMWELL CROPMELLy €T

TOWN HALL, 41 WEST STREET

AGENDA

Call to Order

Roll Cail

Seating of Alternates
Approval of Agenda
Public Comments
Public Hearings:

S W

a. Application #19-10: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of
the Zoning Regulations (Minimum Side Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of the
garage 55 Field Road. Laura Beth Corey is the Applicant and the Owner. (continued from
September 10, 2019 meeting). '

b. Application #19-12: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Maximum Building Coverage) to allow for the construction of a rear
deck at 9 Ranney Street, Keith B. Sipes is the Applicant and Keith B. and Christine M.
Sipes are the Owners.

c. Application #19-13: Request for Variance from Section 2.7.B Fences of the Zoning
Regulations (Height of a fence in the front yard) and Section 5.7 Corner Lots and 5.8
Visibility at Intersections to allow for the construction of a 6* high fence in the front yard of
a corner lot at 78 North Road, Elizabeth Harrison is the Applicant and Elizabeth and-Eric
Harrison are the Owners.

7. Approval of Minutes:
a. September 10, 2019
8. Adjourn




LEGAL NOTICE
PUBLIC HEARING
TOWN OF CROMWELL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

The Cromwell Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a Special Public Hearing and Meeting
at 6:30 pm on Tuesday October 8, 2019 in Room 224 of the Cromwell Town Hall at 41
West Street on the following items:

1. Application #19-12: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements
of the Zoning Regulations (Maximum Building Coverage) to-aliow for the
construction of a rear deck at 8 Ranney Street. Keith B. Sipes is the Applicant
and Keith B. and Christine M. Sipes are the Owners.

2. Application #19-13: Request for Variance from Section 2.7.B Fences of the
Zoning Regulations (Height of a fence in the front yard) and Section 5.7 Corner
Lots and 5.8 Visibility at Intersections to allow for the construction of a 6’ high
fence in the front yard of a corner lot at 78 North Road. Elizabeth Harrison is the
Applicant and Elizabeth and Eric Harrison are the Owners,

At this hearing interested parties may appear and be heard and written testimony
received. The applications are on file in the office of the Town Planner at 41 West
Street, Cromwell, Connecticut.

Joseph Morin
Chairman

Dated in Cromwell, Connecticut this 24™ day of September 2019
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rev. 6/20/2011

TOWN OF CROMWELL.:
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL, DMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

Address: 55 FIELD RD

N 00445800

Zoning Distriet: R-25

Volume/Page: | (_p4~4 -23 &

Applicant: [ AURABETH COREY

1 Property Owner: 5 H 174 E

LaurabethCorey@Gmail.com

Email:

Home or Business Home or Business .

Address: 55 FIELD RD - Address; 55 FIELD RD
CROMWELL CT 06416 CROMWELL CT 06416

Phone#: 250-982-1607 Phone:

860-982-1607

1 hereby certify that the information presented is to the

| -best of my knowledge irue and-accurate, and that should
such information be proved to be inaccurate or 3
misleading, any permit issued on the basis of this

information may %e@fed
L_ﬂgnature:
T-jlﬂe of Application (check one):
X Variance from Section i . 7 /'\

Appeal from ZEO Decision dated

I hereby consent to the Applicant acting as my agent for the
purpose of this application,

Signatuye: &

of the Zoning Repulations,

Description of Request:

Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Permit.

Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of your completed DMV Form K-7)

A variance is requested to allow less than five fect of offset for garage erected under permit

#25963 issued April 5,2019.




tev. 6/20/2011

- Justifieation for Request:
If Applying for a variance, state the hardship: and explain why the variance isTequired.
If Appealing a decision of the ZEG, explain why you feel.the ZEQ is wrong,
If Applying fora change in. non-conforming use Special Permit, explain how the new: use will beless-non+
contforming than the-currentiise;
I Requesting DMV Location Approval, state-thie-date of theoriginal Public Hearing (if any).
A hardship exists because the structure was erected and, completed accordmg to the permit #25963 issued on April 5,

2019 and now that construction is complete, moving the garage is unrealistic and unfeasible, The plan submitted with the
permit application was done in good faith with the assistance of the building, sanitation and zoning departments and the
necessary signoffs were acquired prior to commencing work, The plan utilized boundaries presented from the GIS system
as no plot plan or survey was on file with the town due to the age of the subdivision. No survey was required by the town
‘and the permit was granted based on information available at the time. The GIS boundaries represented that the property
| had 40 side yard off of the rear of the foundation resulting in what was to-be a 9- 10’ offset from the property line. The -
garage was erected within the required offset as known at the time of construction. Subsequently the abutting neighbor to

the north (53 Field Rd) had his lot surveyed, and also had my property surveyed without my knowledge or permission.

The survey he presented suggests that my property actually has only 35’ of side yard resulting in my garage being 1.3 feet
(27. 6 inches) too close to the property line in gthe rear and 1. l feet (13.2 mches) too close in front to be w1th1n regular

“{ neighboring pr0pert1es Addttlona]ly, there are no wmdows.on the abuttmg ne1ghbor s side and the garage provides the
neighbor with increased privacy and it is aesthetically pleasing and in no way harms the neighborhood.

I will send written notice of this application'to the owners:of property-within 100! of the site n not
less than 14 days before the public hearing.. 1 will submit the"certificate of mailing" &6t less:th;

#daysibefore the public hearing per

2. Twill post a'sign on the property:siote nildid .
tions. I will submit:an affidavit.of posting at the

~ Section 8.10.H. of the Cromwell Zoning . 'Eg_ |
> heating.

3. If my request is dimensional in nature, T have submitted-a site plan prepared by-a surveyorin
aceordance -with Sec. 10.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations.

»

)6 /iq

applicant " T dae




APPLICATION # /9-.30 |
7

TOWN OF CROMWELL
REQUEST FOR ZONING APPROVAL

. *dreas required for review
*Date of Application QL[/ JZ/ ZO/ 1
*Address of proposed activity A5 H :ﬂ/ (j EO q G’

*Applicant Name L (trghe 9 Cored
*Applicant Address 55 Field krd-’
*Phone Number: Day Evening Cell B0 96 | o7
*Email: __LaUrabheth Corere® dma.l . Com

*Owner Name [ il HA %r‘éﬁi

* TYPE OF WORK /

__Addition __ Accessory Building (shed, gazebo) AGarage ___ Above Ground Fuel/Gas Tank
__Sign (indicate: dimension type & quantity)
__Pool _ HotTub _ Carport __ Filling _ Other specify:
__New Construction - Foundafion As-Built must be approved before building construction commences

Erosion and Sediment Bond Required Yes N/A E & S Bond # Amount §
é_? D . T

Zoning District & Assessor Map# Block# Lot#

ZBA Approved Yes N/A Volume Page

*Are there Wetlands/Vernal Pools or Watercourses on this Property-or within 100 feet of the
==quested activity? Yes No

._ 4n Intand Wetland Permit Required Yes No Permit#

*Description of proposed activity

*Dimensions: Height  / A Widih R, Length 38 N/A
*Living Floor Area: First Floor Second Floor Garage N/A
Special Permit Required _ Yes  No Record Volume: Page:

Are the approved mylars signed and filed in the Town Clerk's Office: _ Yes  N/A

Map file numbers to

This request, if approved is based upon information and plot plan submitted. Falsification by misrepresentation
or omission, or failure to comply with the conditions of approval shall constitute a violation of the Town of

Cromwell Zoning or Wetlands Regulgtions. -

*Signature: /K/

*Check One: K‘ Owner ?:'— X Applicant Agent

e For Office use only s ettt
\pprove _ Datel %lﬁf/f
‘ejected by: Date:

-

-ondition(s) of approval:

ROMWELL ZONING REGULATION §8.2.A- “Na building, sign-or other strecture shall be constructed, reconstructed, altered, extended
—ur enlarged in whole or in part for any purpose untl a Zoning Signoff has been issued by the Zoning Enforcement Officer.”
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TOWN OF

Wﬂ #19-12.

rev, 620/2011

CROMWELL %/ b0

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL, DMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORNMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

Address: q &WQ}J Q('l/

N Pen 4100

| Zoning District: Q — [ ‘D

Volume/Page: 55 2~} D

A‘ppllcantz "PV( ‘g’p&:b

Property Owner: 65'L
me _—

Home or Business

Address: Ke ita é'Pt‘iS
C?/Qﬁf—»nn—e,.,! Rd . Crommye

Home or Business

Phone #: gél?'" LBS - 30) |
Email: keaﬁﬁap%fohoboc,/arﬁwf? Yoo ¢

- Address:
é&(_!\‘(,e__,
Phone:

A - é&yb@/

1 hereby certify that the mformatmn presented is ro the
best of my knowledge true and accurate, and that should
_such information be proved to be inaccurate or )

misleading, any permit issued on the bafis\of this

I hereby consent to the Applicant acting as my agent for the
purpose of this-application.

Signaiure;

information may, b rgvoked,
Signature: CZ_é\

A=

Appeal from ZEO Decision dated

Type of Application (check one .
7 ( Y Luﬂdm? Caypertn %‘Ll‘l({)
Variance from Section CQ_ Q —5 the Zoning Kegulations.

Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Permit.

-1 Description of Request:

Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of your completed DMV Form K-7)

5‘1“}51'35@](, Be M na f\Lome, CXCeeds, 15/ budémc‘

\/61‘"&3@ ke 15 1’7 18/




rev. 6/20/2011

”J ustification for Request:

If Applying for a variance, state the hardship and explain why the variance is required:
If Appealing a-decision of the ZEO, explain why you feel the ZEO is wrong.
If Applying for a change in non-conforming use Special Permit, explain how the new use will be less non-

conforming than the current use.
If Requesting DMV Location Approval, state the date of the original Public Ifearing (if any).

Th & LUL wa) the lovse wal podt it Cﬁﬂévmecf
L(_')Hl szroq \C/‘Mvmtq&s ~to % ?amm rfoU\rem'{é
Necess | Ve 5 g 6 %ueg’r

1. T will send written notice of this application to the owners of property within 100' of the site not
less than 14 days before the public hearing. I will submit the "certificate of mailing" not Iess than 10

days before the hearing.

2. Iwill post a sign on the property not less than 14 days before the public hearing per
Section 8.10.H. of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations. 1will submit an affidavit of posting at the

hearing.

3. Ifmy request is dimensional in nature, I have submitted a site plan prepared by a surveyor in
accordance with Sec. 18.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations.

é- 1 o

applicant date
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Towrrof Cromwell, CT

Cctober 2, 2019

113

116.8
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00161500
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Property Information

Praperty ID 00414700
Location 9 RANNEY-STREET
Owiner SIPES KEITH B

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

- Town of Cromweli, CT makes no claims and no warranties,

expressed or implied, concerning the validity-or accuracy of
the GIS data presenied on this map.

Geometry updated 7/1/2018
_ Data updated 11/18/2018
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rev. 6/20/2011

TOWN OF CROMWELL
ZONING-BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL, BMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORNMING USE SPECIAL PERNAT

=) § Nocdh K

FINE 00 @) 6500

Zoning District: R - (‘i O

Volume/Page: / S 3 S_’ ~ D\,/}

Applicant: B /)‘LA,L Q} )‘ }Z'A('-""'\w’\

Property Owner: 5 (K

Hoine or Business

Home or Business

Address: ‘-} 5/ n G(““") Ré’ Address:

Soera
Phone#: §{, ()—j)‘?_(}?‘-{l Phone: |
Email: 5 OPpAS_

1 hereby certify that the information presented is to-the
best of my kmowledge true and accurate, andthat should
such information be proved to be inaccurate or
misleading, any permit issued on the basis of this

| information may be revoked.

Signature: b

Signature: Q,Q

I hereby consent to the Applicant acting as my agent for the
purpose of this application,

!fype of Agni.catmn {check one):

Appeal from ZEO Decision dated

Varjance from Section A 7 3"’3 7 *5 Xof the Zoning Regulations.

Description of Request:

___ North Rd and 140’ along Ledge Rd.

Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Perrnit.
Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of your completed DMV Form K-7)

~ Install a 6’ tall privacy fence 15’ from the edge of Ledge Rd and North Rd. Approx1mately 183" anng




rev, 6/20/2011

| Justification for Request:
If Applying for a variance, state the hardship and explain why the variance is required.

If Appealing a decision of the ZEO, explain why you feel the ZEO is wrong.

If Applying for a change in nen-conforming use Special Permit, explain how the new use will be less non-
conforming than the currentuse.

Tf Requesting DMV Location Approval, state the date of the original Public Hearing (if any).

"The house is positioned on the back corner of the lot due to subdivision. This left no usable space for our

_back yard. This house is set far back from North Rd-and Ledge Rd on a hili. Therefore, the only usable
space in our yard is the front and side yard along North Rd and Ledge Rd. Safety is a nvain concern
because we have two small-children who use the front and side yard. We need a safe space for them to
play outside. Additionally, the street is busy and the neighborhood bus stop is on the corner of Ledge Rd
and North Rd. This would provide a safer place for my children and'the neighborheod children to wait
for the bus in the mornings. The fence would be installed behind the line of trees on our property so it
would be fess noticeable from the road and also not obstrugct the view of our house since the house is
situated on a hilland the front yard fays lower in comparison. The number one reason for this fence is'to

providefsa_féty, security, and privacy for my family.

1. Iwill send written notice of this application to the owners of property within 100" of the site not.
less than 14 days before the public hearing. I will submit the “certificate of mailing" not less than 10

days before the hearing.

2. Twill post a sign on the property not less than 14 days before the public hearing per
Section 8.10.H. of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations. I will submit an affidavit of posting at the

hearing.

3. If my request is-dimensional in nature, I have submitted a site plan prepared by a surveyor in
accordance with Sec. 10.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations.

{ > 95/ 9

applicant date
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- Town of Cromwell, CT September 3, 2019

' 78 NORTH ROAD (N.T.S.)

Property Infermation

Property{D 00076500
Logation 78-NCRTH RCAD™
Owner HARRISON ELIZABETH

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town of Cromwell, CT makes no claims and no warranties,
exprassed or Impfied, concerning the validity or accuracy of
the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated 7/1/2018
Data updated 13/18/7018




RECEIVEDFOR RECORD
Sap 23,2019 i0z5EA
TOWN OF CROMWELL CROMMELL, CT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
REGULAR PUBLIC HEARING AND MEETING
6:30 P.M. TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 10, 2019
ROOM 224/225 CROMWELL

TOWN HALL, 41 WEST STREET

Minutes

Present: Chairman Joseph Morin, Vice Chairman Daniel T. Delisle, John Whitney, Mark Zampino,
John Keithan, and Brian Fisk (alternate)

Absent: Steve Wygonowski (alternate) -

Also Present: Director of Planning and Development Stuart Popper, Zoning Enforcement Officer
Bruce Driska, and Recording Clerk Sherry-Rose McGuire

1. Calito Order: The meeting was called to order by Chairman Joseph Morin at 6:33 p.m.

2. Roll Call: The presence of the above members was noted.
3, Seating of Alternates: None.
4, Approval of Agenda: Mark Zampino made a motion to approve the amended agenda;
Seconded by John Keithan. Al in favor; motioned passed.
5. Public Comments: None.
6. Public Hearings:
Vice Chairman Daniel T. Delisle read the Application # 19-10 and Application

#19-11 forthe public hearing.

a. Application #19-10: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Minimum Side Yard Setback) to allow for the constructiorrof the
garage 55 Field Road. Laura Beth Corey is the Applicant and the Owner,

JohrrKeithan made-a-motion to open the public hearing for Application #19-10; Seconded




by lohn Whitney. All in favor;, motion passed.

Laura Beth Corey, 55 Field Rd is requesting-a variance to allow less than five feet of offset
for garage erected under permit # 25563 issued on April 5, 2019. Ms. Corey explained that
the variance is from section 2.7A of the Zoningregulations. She read from her application,
“A hardship exists because the structure was erected and the construction is complete,
moving the garage is unfeasible. The pian submitted with the permit application was done
with the assistance of the building, sanitation and zoning departments and the necessary
sign offs were_acquired prior to commencing work. The plan utilized boundaries presented
from the GIS system as no plot plan or survey was on file with the town due to the age of
the subdivision. No survey was required by the town and the permit was granted based on
the information available at the time. The GIS boundaries presented that the property had
40" side yard off of the rear of the foundation resulting in what was to be 9-10’ offset from
the property line. The garage was erected within the required offset as known at the time
of the construction, The properties were both surveyed, the survey that was conducted by
the neighbor (53 Field Rd) showed that the property was actually 35 of side yard resulting
int the garage being 1.3 feet too close to the property line in the rear part and 1.1 feet too
close in the front portion of the house. Being too close within the regular zoning
compliance. ”

The hearing became open to the_public.

Sebastian DiDomenico, 53 Field Road is strongly against the request for a variance. Mr.
DiDomenico-feels as though the property owner shouid have applied for a variance prior to
construction not after the compietion.

Vincent Provenzano, 1 Jennifer Lane represents Ms. Corey’s, as her attorney, states that
she was an unaware that the properly line was closer than what was told by the GIS
system.

Jeff Diclemente, 75-Fieid Road helped with the building of hergarage and stated that to his
knowiedge Ms. Corey was unaware of how close it was to her neighbor’s property. He said
her plans were based-upcn the Town GIS system.

Sebastian DiDomenico, 53 Field Road stated that he took the house off the market and will
not be doing anything farther until this gets resolved.

John Whitney made a motion toclose the public hearing; Seconded by John Keithan. All in
favor; motion passed.

Chairman Merin asked-Mr. Whitney to withdraw his motion to allow forthe staff to contact
the town attorney-and arrange a meetingwith all parties involved to see if something can
be worked out.
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John Whitney made a motion to withdraw his previous motion to close the public hearing;
Seconded by Johit Keithan. All in favor; motion passed,

John Whitney made a motion to continue the Public Hearing on October 8thm 2019 on
Application #19-10: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Minimum Side Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of the
garage 55 Field Road. Laura Beth Corey is the Applicant and-the Owner; Seconded by John
Keithan. All in favor; motion passed.

b. Application #19-11: Request for a Special Permit under Section 7.1.A.2 of the Zoning
Regulations {Change from.one nonconforming use te another) to allow for an ice cream
parlor at 562 Main Street. Timothy Farrell is the Applicant and Brent H. Robbins is the
Owner,

John Whitney made a motion to open the public hearing for-Application #19-11;
Seconded by Vice Chairman Daniel Deliste. Al in favor; motion passed,

Timothy Farrell, 13 Grace Lane explained that he has requested for a Special Permit to
change from nonconforming personal services use-to a food/ hospitality use. He explained
that he was seeking a speeial permitto change the existing beauty salon at 564 Main Street
to a neighborhood ice cream shop. Mr. Farrell said that the impact will change from a
year-round hair salon to a seasonal homemade-ice cream shop. He noted that the hours
would consist of'March through November 11 a.m. til 3:30 p.m. Winter hours would
consist of being on the weekends, including Fridays from 3 p.m. to about 8 p.m. Mr. Farrell
said the hours may vary depending on weather and the'demand of the public. He explained
that the-new plan calls for curbs and-landscaping on Shadow Lane with access to the site
from only Main Street. Mr. Farrell described the various site improvements including the
landscaping, new parking spaces and improvements-to the exterior and interior of the
building. He said the goal is to be open by March 2020.

Chairman Morin opened the hearing to the pubiic;

Brian Waldmiller, 48 Field Road thinks this would be-a great improvement to the town and
is in favor_cf this application.

Richard Anderson, 25 Chestnut Court is for this application and thinks this would be a great
business to tie area.

Margie Markze, 2 Shadow Lane is stromgly in favor for this application and thinks it would
be a-great enhancement tothe area.

Mertie Terry,.585-Main Street is definitely in favor for this application, and’is thrilied that
Mr. Farrelids proposing.this.ice cream shop i his hometown.
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Bill Thompson, 6 Stradow Lane thinks this property and business will be a town landmark.

Julie Schmidt, 54 Field Road supports this application and is excited for it to open. She does
request that Planning-and Zoning looks into the sidewalks for that area,

Rose Horan, 559 Main Street is concerned about the hours and any trouble it may cause.

Jay Polke, 15 Harrison Drive speaks in favor for this application. He befieves that it will be 3
nice enhancement for this property.

Bonnie Anderson, 25 Chestnut Court spoke in favor of this application and states that Mr.
Farrell is a great business man.

Mark Zampino made a motian to ciose the public hearing; Seconded.by John Whitney. Aff
in favor; motion passed.

John Whitney made.a motion to approve the Application #19-11: Request for a Special
Permit under Section 7.1.A.2 of the Zoning Regulations {Change from one nonconforming
use to another) to allow for an ice cream parlorat 562_-Main Street with the suggestion of
looking into the handicap. parking ard the sidewalks with Planning and Zoning. Timothy
Farrell'is the Applicant and Brent H. Robbins is the Owner; Seconded by Mark Zampino. Alf
-in favor;metion pussed,

7. Approval of Minutes:,

a. August 13, 2019 - Disregard. the seating of Brian Fisk as alternate. Mark Zampino
made a motion to approve the amended minutes as presented; Seconded by John
Whitney. Altin favor; motion passed,

8. Adjourn:

John Whitney made a motion to-adjourn the meeting. Alf in favor; motion passed.
Meeting adjourned at 8:041.m.

Respectfully-submitted,

" Sherry-Rose- McGuire
Commission Clerk




